The City of Southampton (Golden Grove) (Amendment 1) Order 2022

Southampton City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 32, 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Office of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to that Act hereby makes the following Order:

CITATION

1 This Order shall come into operation on DATE 2022 and may be cited as The City of Southampton (Golden Grove) (Amendment 1) Order 2022.

INTERPRETATION

- 2 In this Order:
 - (i) "Principal Order" means the City of Southampton (Golden Grove) Order 2019, as amended.
 - (ii) Except where otherwise stated, any reference to an Article or Schedule shall be construed as a reference to that Article or Schedule in this Order.
 - (iii) Any reference to an enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactments.

AMENDMENTS

- 3 The contents of Schedule 1 shall be deleted from Schedule 4 of the Principal Order
- 4 The contents of Schedule 2 shall be added to Schedule 4 of the Principal Order
- 5 The contents of Schedule 5 of the Principal Order shall be deleted and replaced with the contents of Schedule 3.

THE COMMON SEAL of SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this X day of MONTH 202Y in the presence of:

Authorised Signatory

Schedule 1 – Permit Parking (Off-Street)

Plan		Restricted	
Reference	Description	Hours	Zone
21	The car parking area between 1-18 Coleman Street and 19-28	8am-10pm	17
	Coleman Street (including the garage forecourt area)		

Schedule 2 – Permit Parking (Off-Street)

Plan		Restricted	
Reference	Description	Hours	Zone
21	The car parking area between 1-18 Coleman Street and 19-28	8am-10pm	17
	Coleman Street (excluding the garage forecourt area and first two		
	parking bays west of the northern garages)		



Schedule 3 - Off Street Car Park Plan

